MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTIETH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 6, 2000 to June 22, 2001

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 21, 2001

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 2001

certified by the secretary by January 31, 2020 as held for the benefit of the Passamaquoddy Tribe.

Sec. 4. Effective date; certification. This Act does not take effect unless, within 60 days of the adjournment of the Legislature, the Secretary of State receives written certification by the Joint Tribal Council of the Passamaquoddy Tribe that the tribe has agreed to the provisions of this Act pursuant to 25 United States Code, Section 1725(e), copies of which must be submitted by the Secretary of State to the Secretary of the Senate, the Clerk of the House of Representatives and the Revisor of Statutes, except that in no event may this Act become effective until 90 days after the adjournment of the Legislature.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 252

H.P. 922 - L.D. 1236

An Act to Strengthen the Bail Laws for Repeat Offenders

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 15 MRSA §1026, sub-§2,** as amended by PL 1997, c. 585, §3, is further amended to read:
- 2. Release on personal recognizance or unsecured appearance bond. The judicial officer shall order the pretrial release of the defendant on personal recognizance or upon execution of an unsecured appearance bond in an amount specified by the judicial officer, unless, after consideration of the factors listed in subsection 4, the judicial officer determines that the release will not reasonably ensure the appearance of the defendant as required or will not otherwise reasonably ensure the integrity of the judicial process.
- Sec. 2. 15 MRSA §1026, sub-§3, ¶A, as amended by PL 1997, c. 543, §7, is further amended by amending the first paragraph to read:
 - A. If, after consideration of the factors listed in subsection 4, the judicial officer determines that the release described in subsection 2 will not reasonably ensure the appearance of the defendant as required or will not otherwise reasonably ensure the integrity of the judicial process, the judicial officer shall order the pretrial release of the defendant subject to the least restrictive further condition or combination of conditions that the judicial officer determines will reasonably ensure the appearance of the defendant as required and will otherwise reasonably ensure the integrity of

the judicial process. These conditions may include that the defendant:

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 253

H.P. 569 - L.D. 724

An Act to Implement the Recommendations of the Courts' Guardian ad Litem Committee

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 4 MRSA §1503, as enacted by PL 1985, c. 581, §1, is amended to read:

§1503. Court appointed special advocates

The Director of the Court Appointed Special Advocate Program shall recruit the services of qualified persons to serve as volunteer court appointed special advocates. The volunteer court appointed special advocates shall not be considered employees of the State for any purpose are considered employees of the State only for the purposes of the Maine Tort Claims Act and shall are not entitled to receive no compensation, but shall be are reimbursed for their actual, necessary and reasonable expenses incurred in the performance of their duties, consistent with policies established by the Administrative Office of the Courts.

Sec. 2. 4 MRSA §1506, as amended by PL 1997, c. 393, Pt. C, §2, is further amended to read:

§1506. Immunity from civil liability

A person serving as a court appointed special advocate for the Judicial Department or as Director, deputy director or regional volunteer coordinator of the Court Appointed Special Advocate Program is immune from any civil liability, as are employees of governmental entities, under the Maine Tort Claims Act, Title 14, chapter 741, for acts performed within the scope of that person's <u>administrative</u> duties, <u>and is entitled to quasi-judicial immunity for acts performed within the scope of the person's duties as a guardian ad litem</u>

- **Sec. 3. 19-A MRSA \$1507, sub-\$5,** as enacted by PL 1995, c. 694, Pt. B, \$2 and affected by Pt. E, \$2, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
- 5. Written report. A guardian ad litem shall make a final written report to the parties and the court reasonably in advance of the hearing. The report is admissible as evidence and subject to cross-

<u>examination</u> and <u>rebuttal</u>, whether or not objected to by a party.

Sec. 4. 22 MRSA \$4005, sub-\$1, $$\P G$$ is enacted to read:

G. A person serving as a guardian ad litem under this section acts as the court's agent and is entitled to quasi-judicial immunity for acts performed within the scope of the duties of the guardian ad litem.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 254

H.P. 970 - L.D. 1294

An Act to Change the Snowmobile Registration Rates

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, this 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the snowmobile registration period on July 1st; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 12 MRSA §7824, sub-§2,** as amended by PL 1997, c. 227, §2, is further amended to read:
- **2. Fee.** Except as provided in subsection 2-B, the annual snowmobile registration fee is as follows:
 - A. For residents, \$25 \u22230. The registration for a snowmobile owned by a resident is valid for one year, commencing on July 1st of each year; and
 - B. For nonresidents:
 - (1) Thirty five Forty dollars for a 3-consecutive day registration. A person may purchase more than one 3-day registration in any season;
 - (2) Fifty Fifty-five dollars for a 10-consecutive day registration. A person may purchase more than one 10-day registration in any season; and

(3) <u>Sixty Sixty-five</u> dollars for a seasonal registration.

The registration for a snowmobile owned by a nonresident must specify the dates for which the registration is valid.

Five dollars from each registration fee in this subsection must be transferred to a special fund administered by the Off-Road Vehicle Division of the Bureau of Parks and Lands within the Department of Conservation. The funds must be used to assist any entity that has a snowmobile trail-grooming contract with the bureau in the purchase of trail-grooming equipment.

Sec. 2. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from Other Special Revenue funds to carry out the purposes of this Act.

2001-02 2002-03

CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Off-road Recreational Vehicle Program

All Other \$431,115 \$431,115

Allocates additional funds for the Snowmobile Trail

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act takes effect July 1, 2001.

Effective July 1, 2001.

CHAPTER 255

H.P. 1136 - L.D. 1522

An Act to Clarify the Status of Support Obligations if an Obligor Begins to Receive Public Assistance

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 19-A MRSA §2302, as enacted by PL 1995, c. 694, Pt. B, §2 and affected by Pt. E, §2, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

§2302. Support obligations when obligor receives public assistance

1. **Definitions.** As used in this section, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.